

No. 19-16

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

ALLEN PEITHMAN, JR., AEP PROPERTIES, L.L.C.,
SHARON A. ELDER,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

Mark E. Rappl
NAYLOR & RAPPL LAW
OFFICE P.C., L.L.O.
1111 Lincoln Mall, Ste. 300
Lincoln, NE 68508

Robert B. Creager
ANDERSON, CREAGER &
WITTSTRUCK, P.C., L.L.O.
1630 K Street
Lincoln, NE 68508

Kelsi Brown Corkran
Counsel of Record
Thomas M. Bondy
Hannah Garden-Monheit
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
1152 15th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 339-8400
kcorkran@orrick.com
E. Joshua Rosenkranz
Ned Hirschfeld
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
51 West 52nd Street
New York, NY 10019

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 2 |
| I. The Government Concedes That The Circuits Are Divided On The Question Presented, And That The Eighth Circuit’s Decision Below Is Wrong..... | 2 |
| II. The Government’s Proposed “Equal Culpability” Exception To <i>Honeycutt</i> Is Meritless. | 6 |
| III. This Case Presents An Ideal Vehicle To Resolve The Question Presented. | 12 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 13 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|-------------------------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Granfinanciera, S.A. v. Nordberg</i> , 492 U.S. 33 (1989)..... | 12 |
| <i>Honeycutt v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1626 (2017)..... | 1, 8, 9, 10, 11 |
| <i>In re MidAmerican Energy Co.</i> , 286 F.3d 483 (8th Cir. 2002)..... | 12 |
| <i>United States v. Bates</i> , No. 17-6263, 2019 WL 3451052 (6th Cir. July 31, 2019) | 4, 8 |
| <i>United States v. Gjeli</i> , 867 F.3d 418 (3d Cir. 2017) | 7 |
| <i>United States v. McIntosh</i> , No. 11-CR-500 (SHS), 2017 WL 3396429 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 8, 2017)..... | 5 |
| <i>United States v. Sexton</i> , 894 F.3d 787 (6th Cir. 2018)..... | 4, 7 |
| Statutes | |
| 18 U.S.C. § 981(a)(1)(C) | 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 12 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 982(a)(1) | 5 |
| 21 U.S.C. § 853..... | 2, 6, 7 |

21 U.S.C. § 853(a).....3, 4, 8
 21 U.S.C. § 853(p).....9, 11
 31 U.S.C. § 5317(c).....2, 3, 12

Other Authorities

Br. in Opp. to Cert., *Sexton v. United States*, 139 S. Ct. 415 (2018) (No. 18-5391).....4
 Br. of United States, *Bates v. United States*, No. 17-6263, 2019 WL 3451052 (6th Cir. July 31, 2019), 2018 WL 6721535 (Dec. 17, 2018).....4
 Br. of United States, *United States v. Haro*, 753 F. App’x 250 (5th Cir. 2018) (No. 17-40539), 2018 WL 1064494 (Feb. 23, 2018).....5
 Br. of United States, *United States v. Villegas*, 747 F. App’x 600 (9th Cir. 2019) (No. 17-10300), 2018 WL 2234308 (May 14, 2018).....5
